

j

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 311 OF 2012

PRATIMA PANDEY

Petitioner

VERSUS

SARVESH KUMAR PANDEY

Respondent

O R D E R

This is wife's petition seeking transfer of matrimonial case being H.M.A. No. 740 of 2011 titled "Sarvesh Kumar Pandey Vs. Pratima Pandey" from the Court of District and Sessions Judge, Central District, Delhi to the Family Judge, Bankshall Court, Calcutta, West Bengal.

2. The notice of the Transfer Petition has been served on the Respondent. He has appeared but has not filed any counter affidavit. Thus, the facts stated in the Transfer Petition remains untraversed and undenied.

3. We have carefully considered the averments made in the Transfer Petition.

4. In view of the fact that the petitioner-wife is residing in Kolkata, we are satisfied that greater hardship shall be caused to her if the matrimonial proceedings are allowed to be continued in the courts at Delhi.

5. We, accordingly, allow the Transfer Petition and transfer matrimonial case being H.M.A. No. 740 of 2011 titled "Sarvesh Kumar Pandey Vs. Pratima Pandey" from the Court of District and Sessions Judge, Central District, Delhi to the Family Judge, Bankshall Court, Calcutta, West Bengal.

6. No costs.

.....J.
(R.M. LODHA)

